

Nos. 10-1398 & 10-1404

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**WAYNEVIEW CARE CENTER AND
VICTORIA HEALTH CARE CENTER**

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS EAST

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

JILL A. GRIFFIN
Supervisory Attorney

ZACHARY R. HENIGE
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2978
(202) 273-2997

LAFE E. SOLOMON

Acting General Counsel

CELESTE J. MATTINA

Acting Deputy General Counsel

JOHN H. FERGUSON

Associate General Counsel

LINDA DREEBEN

Deputy Associate General Counsel

National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

WAYNEVIEW CARE CENTER AND)	
VICTORIA HEALTH CARE CENTER)	
)	Nos. 10-1398
Petitioners/Cross-Respondents)	10-1404
)	
v.)	Board Case No.
)	22-CA-26987
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)	
)	
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)	
)	
1199 SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE)	
WORKERS EAST)	
)	
Intervenor)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction	1
Statement of issues presented	4
Relevant statutory provisions.....	5
Statement of the case.....	5
Statement of facts.....	6
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	6
A. Background.....	6
B. Early negotiations at Victoria and Wayneview	6
C. In August, the parties transition to more substantive economic discussions, and the Union makes significant movement away from its original demands	11
D. The Employer tells employees they cannot wear union buttons and they will lose their benefits or be terminated if they strike	15
E. Marathon negotiations on August 18th and 19th	16
F. The Union prepares for job actions	19
G. The Employer’s August 22 proposal is submitted to the Union without any indication that bargaining had concluded.....	20
H. The Employer unilaterally declares impasse, declines the employees’ unconditional offer to return to work, locks employees out, and declares it will implement its August 22 offer	22
I. The Union seeks continued bargaining and returning the employees to work.....	23

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
J. The Employer assists in a campaign to decertify the Union	28
K. The Employer begins to refuse the Union access to the facility	29
L. The Union’s information request and efforts to continue bargaining.....	29
II. The Board’s conclusion and order	30
Summary of argument.....	33
Standard of review	36
Argument.....	38
I. The Board is entitled to summary enforcement of the unchallenged portions of its order	38
II. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Employer violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by prematurely declaring impasse, threatening to implement, and implementing new terms and conditions of employment prior to reaching a lawful impasse.....	41
A. Introduction.....	41
B. Applicable principles	42
C. The parties were not at impasse because they were continuing to make significant movement.....	45
D. The Employer’s arguments that it was justified in declaring impasse are founded on unreliable and discredited evidence.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
III. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s findings that the Employer violated Section 8(a)(3), (5), and (1) of the Act by unlawfully locking out its employees, by failing to reinstate employees upon their unconditional offer to return to work, and by attempting to coerce the Union into accepting unilaterally implemented terms and conditions of employment.....	52
A. Introduction.....	52
B. Applicable principles.....	53
C. The Employer’s lockout was designed to coerce employees to accept it August 22 proposal, and the Employer failed to provide a legitimate and substantial business justification for refusing to reinstate the employees upon their unconditional offer in return	54
D. After the Employer began allowing employees back to work, it continued to refuse to reinstate some employees, which resulted in an unlawful partial lockout	57
IV. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that Wayneview violated Section 8(a)(1) of the Act by unlawfully assisting employees in the solicitation of signatures to decertify the Union.....	58
Conclusion	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Allentown Mack Sales & Svc., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	36
<i>American Cyanamid Co. v. NLRB</i> , 592 F.2d 356 (7th Cir. 1979)	53
<i>American Federation of Television and Radio Artists v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	44
<i>American Ship Building</i> , 380 U.S. 300 (1965).....	53-54
<i>Beverly Health & Rehabilitation Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	50
<i>Board of Regents of University of Washington v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	40
<i>Dallas General Drivers Local 745 v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	44
<i>Dunkin’ Donuts Mid-Atlantic Distributing Ctr., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 363 F.3d 437 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	39
<i>Exxel/Atmos, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 28 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	36
<i>Exxon Chemical Co. v. NLRB</i> , 386 F.3d 1160 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	44

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Field Bridge Associates</i> , 306 NLRB 322 (1992), <i>enforced</i> , 982 F.2d 845 (2d Cir. 1993).....	58
<i>Flying Food Group, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 471 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Grondorf, Field, Black & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 107 F.3d 882 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	44
<i>Hansen Brothers Enterprises</i> , 279 NLRB 741 (1986)	56
<i>Harvey Manufacturing</i> , 309 NLRB 465 (1992)	56
<i>Hopwood Retinning Co.</i> , 4 NLRB 922, <i>enforced</i> , 98 F.2d 97 (2d Cir. 1938).....	54
<i>Houston County Electric Co-op., Inc.</i> , 285 NLRB 1213 (1987)	48
<i>Huck Manufacturing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982)	43,45
<i>J.D. Lunsford Plumbing</i> , 684 F.2d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	47

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Lightweight Concrete</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	42
<i>Lapham-Hickey Steel Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 904 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1990)	43
<i>Laro Maintenance Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 56 F.3d 224 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	36
<i>Litton Financial Printing Division v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	44,49
<i>May Department Stores Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 U.S. 376 (1945).....	44
<i>NLRB v. American Linen Supply Co.</i> , 945 F.2d 1428 (8th Cir. 1991)	59
<i>NLRB v. Birmingham Publishing Co.</i> , 262 F.2d 2 (5th Cir. 1958)	59
<i>NLRB v. Capital Cleaning Contractors</i> , 147 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Clark Manor Nursing Home</i> , 671 F.2d 657 (1st Cir. 1982).....	40
<i>NLRB v. Fleetwood Trailer Co.</i> , 389 U.S. 375 (1967).....	56

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Hardesty Co., Inc.</i> , 308 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2002)	48
* <i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	44,45
* <i>NLRB v. Maywood Plant of Grede Plastics</i> , 628 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	59
<i>NLRB v. Pace Manor Lines, Inc.</i> , 703 F.2d 28 (2d Cir. 1983).....	41
<i>NLRB v. United Union of Roofers, Local 81</i> , 915 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990)	59
<i>New Process Steel, L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635.....	2,5
<i>New York Rehabilitation Care Management v. NLRB</i> , 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986)	43
<i>Pan American Grain Co., Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 318 (2004)	57
<i>Public Service Co. of Oklahoma v. NLRB</i> , 318 F.3d 1173 (10th Cir. 2003)	39
<i>Retlaw Broad. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 53 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)	39

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>Richmond Electrical</i> , 348 NLRB 1001 (2006)	47
<i>Richmond Recording</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	43
<i>Royal Motor Sales</i> , 329 NLRB 760 (1999), <i>enforced</i> , 2 Fed. App'x. 1 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	54
<i>Saunders House v. NLRB</i> , 719 F.2d 683 (3d Cir. 1983).....	45
<i>Sign and Pictorial Local 1175 v. NLRB</i> , 419 F.2d 726 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	44
* <i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	40
<i>Sociedad Espanola de Auxilio Mutuo y Beneficiencia de P.R. v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2005).....	59
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967), <i>aff'd. sub nom.</i> 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968).....	43
<i>Teamsters Local 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	42
* <i>Teamsters Local 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	43,45,48,53
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 722 F.2d 1226 (5th Cir. 1984)	59

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases -Cont'd	Page(s)
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	46,47,48-49
<i>Tualatin Electric, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	36
<i>U.S. Marine Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 944 F.2d 1305 (7th Cir. 1991)	40
<i>United States Testing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	36,44
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	36
<i>V&S Progalve v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999)	59
* <i>W&M Properties of Conn., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	38
<i>Wayneview Care Center</i> , 352 NLRB 1089 (2008)	2
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982)	38

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 3(b) (29 U.S.C. § 153(b)).....2
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) 58-59
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1))..... 4,5,30,31,40,41,44,52,53,57,58,59
Section 8(a)(3) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(3))..... 4,5,30,31,52,53,54,57
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5))..... 4,5,30,31,40,41,44,45,52,53
Section 8(g) (29 U.S.C. § 158(g))..... 15
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))3,36,38
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))3

Miscellaneous:

Fed . R App. P. 28(a)(9)(A)39
